Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities in the United States or any other jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such jurisdiction. No securities may be offered or sold in the United States absent registration or an applicable exemption from registration requirements. Any public offering of securities to be made in the United States will be made by means of a prospectus. Such prospectus will contain detailed information about the company making the offer, management, as well as financial statements. No public offer of securities is to be made by the Company in the United States.

THIS ANNOUNCEMENT IS NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES OR TO U.S. PERSONS OR TO ANY PERSON LOCATED OR RESIDENT IN THE UNITED STATES OR IN OR INTO ANY JURISDICTION WHERE IT IS UNLAWFUL TO RELEASE, PUBLISH OR DISTRIBUTE THIS DOCUMENT.



Sinic Holdings (Group) Company Limited

新力控股(集團)有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 2103)

VOLUNTARY ANNOUNCEMENT

PARTIAL REPURCHASE OF ITS OUTSTANDING US\$250 MILLION 9.5% SENIOR NOTES DUE 2021 (ISIN: XS2240047881, Stock Code: 40413)

This announcement is made by Sinic Holdings (Group) Company Limited (the "Company") on a voluntary basis.

Reference is made to the announcements of the Company dated 12 October 2020 and 19 October 2020 (the "Announcements") in relation to the issuance of the Notes. Capitalized terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings ascribed to them in the Announcements.

The Company purchased the Notes in an aggregate principal amount of US\$3 million in the open market, representing approximately 1.2% of the aggregate principal amount of the Notes originally issued.

The repurchased Notes will be cancelled in accordance with the terms of the Indenture.

After cancellation of the Notes repurchased, the aggregate principal amount of the Notes which remains outstanding is US\$247 million.

By Order of the Board Sinic Holdings (Group) Company Limited ZHANG Yuanlin Chairman

Hong Kong, 3 June 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of the Company comprises Mr. ZHANG Yuanlin and Ms. TU Jing as executive Directors, and Mr. TAM Chi Choi, Mr. AU YEUNG Po Fung and Mr. LIU Xin as independent non-executive Directors.